

**Agreement Between
County of Monterey
and
County of Los Angeles**

This Agreement is made and entered into by and between the County of Monterey, an entity that participates in the Low Income Health Program ("LIHP") as part of California's Bridge to Reform section 1115(a) Medicaid Demonstration, hereinafter referred to as "Participating Entity" and the County of Los Angeles, hereinafter referred to as "Host County."

WHEREAS, Participating Entity agrees to help fund a share of the California Department of Health Care Services' ("DHCS") Medicaid administrative costs related to administering the LIHP at the state level, by contracting with Host County;

WHEREAS, Participating Entity is prepared to provide its applicable share of such administrative expenditures incurred by DHCS under the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement and pursuant to the distribution formula set forth in Exhibit 1;

WHEREAS, Host County is willing to collect and disburse to DHCS payments of Participating Entity's applicable nonfederal share of DHCS' LIHP-related administrative expenditures, and has entered into an Agreement with DHCS to make such payments ("DHCS Agreement").

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

1. Host County Responsibilities

A. Host County shall submit an invoice to Participating Entity on an annual basis for Participating Entity's portion of the non-federal share of DHCS' Medicaid administrative costs related to administering the LIHP. The invoiced amount shall be the Participating Entity's portion, as determined in accordance with the distribution formula set forth in Exhibit 1, of the non-federal share of the approved annual budget submitted by DHCS pursuant to the Agreement with the California Department of Health Care Services for Administrative Services Related to the Low Income Health Program ("the DHCS Agreement"), attached hereto as Attachment A. Such invoice shall be sent to the person at the address set forth in paragraph 8.B below. For purposes of this Agreement, non-federal share shall mean the amount determined by multiplying the approved annual budget amount by 1 minus the applicable federal medical assistance percentage ("FMAP"). Such invoice may also include the amount due to Host County for its services, pursuant to paragraph 3.B below, or Host County may, at its discretion, issue a separate invoice for such amounts.

B. Host County shall create and maintain a County-Funded State Administrative Positions Trust Fund ("the LIHP Trust Fund") solely to hold funds received from Participating Entities and from Host County for purposes of fulfilling its obligations under this Agreement and the DHCS Agreement. Host County shall deposit all payments made pursuant to Paragraph 3.A into such LIHP Trust fund.

i. Host County shall comply with all applicable laws and regulations governing the use of public funds in the collection and disbursement of funds for the LIHP Trust Fund pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

C. Host County shall utilize the funds paid by Participating Entity under Paragraph 3.A below to pay to DHCS the amounts owed under the DHCS Agreement. Such payments shall be made at the times and in the manner specified in the DHCS Agreement.

D. Host County shall complete an annual report which reconciles payments to DHCS with the approved annual budget, and shall distribute the report to the Participating Entity.

E. Any remaining balance of a Participating Entity's payment in the LIHP Trust Fund not paid by Host County to DHCS pursuant to the DHCS Agreement shall be carried forward to the subsequent year and shall be applied to Participating Entity's required payment amount under Section 3.A of this Agreement for that year, or may be returned to Participating Entity at Host County's election. Upon termination of the DHCS Agreement, Host County shall conduct reconciliation and distribute any unused balance in the LIHP Trust Fund to Participating Entity in accordance with the distribution formula in Exhibit 1. If any amount in the LIHP Trust Fund is subject to dispute under Section 4 of the DHCS Agreement, then that amount shall not be distributed to Participating Entity until a final decision has been reached in the appeal.

F. Host County shall be the sole entity entitled to initiate, pursue, and resolve disputes relating to payment for DHCS activities undertaken to administer the LIHP, pursuant to Section 4.B. of the DHCS Agreement.

G. If authorized by the LIHP Executive Committee, Host County shall be the sole entity entitled to initiate, pursue, and resolve disputes relating to activities undertaken to administer the LIHP, pursuant Section 4.C. of the DHCS Agreement.

H. Host County shall comply with all Host County obligations set forth in the DHCS Agreement.

I. Host County agrees that it shall deposit into the LIHP Trust Fund amounts equal to Host County's share of the approved budget required by the DHCS Agreement as determined in accordance with the distribution formula set forth in Exhibit 1.

2. Limitations on Host County's Responsibilities

A. Host County is the host entity only for the purposes of collecting and disbursing funds as set forth in this Agreement and pursuant to the 2010 Section 1115 Medicaid Waiver State of California County Funded State Demonstration Administrative Positions Policy ("the Policy") dated July 13, 2012, attached hereto as Attachment B, and the DHCS Agreement.

B. Host County shall not be responsible for producing claims, altering data or providing other materials related to Participating Entity's LIHP claims.

C. Host County shall not be financially responsible for paying the applicable nonfederal share of DHCS' LIHP-related Medicaid administrative costs for any Participating Entity which has failed to pay the total amount owed under this Agreement in a timely manner.

D. With the exception of audit exceptions arising from its own claims, Host County shall not be financially responsible for any audit exceptions relating to this Agreement.

3. Participating Entity Responsibilities

A. Participating Entity shall pay Host County the applicable amount of the nonfederal share of DHCS Medicaid administrative expenditures related to the LIHP, in accordance with the distribution formula in Exhibit 1, within sixty (60) days of receipt of an invoice from Host County. Because it was not participating in the LIHP during Demonstration Year 7, it is not responsible for any share of DHCS' Medicaid administrative related expenses associated with that Demonstration Year.

B. Participating Entity shall pay Host County an annual fee in accordance with Exhibit 2 to compensate Host County for its responsibilities under this Agreement. Participating Entity agrees that Host County may use such funds in any manner required by law and is under no obligation to use such funds to make any payments due under the DHCS Agreement.

C. Participating Entity shall be responsible for the submission of its own LIHP claims, including any claims pursuant to Attachment J of the Special Terms and Conditions governing California's Bridge to Reform section 1115(a) Medicaid Demonstration.

D. Except as may be otherwise required by law, Participating Entity shall not be financially responsible for paying the applicable nonfederal share of DHCS's-related Medicaid administrative costs for Host County or any other Participating Entity which has failed to pay the total amount owed under the DHCS Agreement.

4. Enforcement

The State of California, acting through DHCS, shall have the authority to enforce Participating Entity's obligations under paragraph 3 of this Agreement.

5. Indemnification and Waiver of Liability

A. The parties hereto shall indemnify, defend and hold one another, their officers, agents and employees harmless from and against any and all claims, losses, liabilities, damages, demands and actions (all collectively referred to as "liability" herein) arising out of each parties' respective performance of this Agreement, but only in proportion to and to the extent such liabilities are caused by or result from the negligent or intentionally wrongful act or omission of the indemnifying party, its officers, agents or employees.

B. Participating Entity hereby waives any claim against Host County for damages or any other remedy for any action, decision, or failure to act or decide by Host County, its officials, officers, employees, or agents in connection with its duties under Sections 1.F and 1.G above.

6. Termination

A. Host County may terminate this Agreement upon sixty (60) days written notice. Sections 1.C, 1.D. and 4 of this Agreement shall survive the termination of this Agreement. In the event that Host County terminates this Agreement it shall be obligated to

transfer any funds in the LIHP Trust Fund to whatever entity becomes the successor host county, and to provide a report to Participating Entity showing a reconciliation for the period from the end of the last reconciliation until the date of termination, of all revenue received under this Agreement and all disbursements made from the LIHP Trust Fund. Such reconciliation shall be due before the effective date of the termination.

B. Participating Entity may terminate this Agreement on thirty (30) days written notice if Participating Entity has terminated its LIHP Agreement with DHCS, or will terminate such agreement before the effective date of the termination of this Agreement. Notwithstanding such termination, Participating Entity shall remain liable for the entire amount of its portion of the of the non-federal share of DHCS' Medicaid administrative costs related to administering the LIHP as determined pursuant to paragraph 1.A above for the state fiscal year in which the termination occurs, whether it has been invoiced as of the date of termination or not, as well as for any unpaid balances related to prior fiscal years. Participating Entity shall not have any liability for payments related to fiscal years beginning after the termination of this Agreement.

7. Effective Date of Agreement

This Agreement shall be effective from the date of execution by the parties through June 30, 2015, unless extended through mutual agreement in writing by Host County and Participating Entity.

8. Notices

Unless otherwise specified above, any notice, request, demand or other communication required or permitted hereunder shall be deemed to be properly given when deposited in the United States mail, postage prepaid, addressed:

A. In the case of Host County, to:

Johnny Wong
313 N. Figueroa Street, Room 505
Los Angeles, CA 90012
jywong@dhs.lacounty.gov

Or to such person or address as Host County may, from time to time, furnish to Participating Entity in writing.

B. In the case of Participating Entity:

Nancy Majewski, Managed Care Operations Manager
Natividad Medical Center
1441 Constitution Blvd.
Salinas, Ca 93906
majewskins@natividad.com

Or to such alternative person or address as Participating Entity may, from time to time, furnish to Host County.

9. **Other Provisions**

- A. Amendment and Integration. This Agreement and any exhibits attached hereto constitute the entire agreement among the parties to it and supersede any prior or contemporaneous understanding or agreement with respect to the parties' rights and responsibilities in connection with the payment and funding of DHCS' administrative activities related to the LIHP. No amendment to this Agreement shall be valid unless made in writing and signed by the parties hereto, and no oral understanding or agreement shall be binding on the parties hereto
- B. Third Party Beneficiaries. Nothing in this Agreement is intended to confer any rights or remedies on any third party, including, without limitation, any provider or groups of providers, or any right to medical services for any individual(s) or groups of individuals; accordingly, there shall be no third party beneficiary of this Agreement.
- C. Waiver. The non-enforcement or other waiver of any provision of this Agreement shall not be construed as a continuing waiver or as a waiver of any other provision of this Agreement.
- D. Authority to Execute. Each party hereby represents that the person executing this Agreement on its behalf is duly authorized to do so.

"Host County"
Duly Authorized

"Participating Entity"
Duly Authorized

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

COUNTY OF MONTEREY

Signed By *Allan Wecker*

Signed By *Mark Weis*

Printed Name: Allan Wecker

Printed Name: MARK WEIS, CEO

Date: 5/22/14

Date: 5-26-14

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

Reviewed as to fiscal provisions

[Signature]

Auditor/Controller
County of Monterey *5-27-14*

[Signature]
DEPUTY COUNTY COUNSEL
COUNTY OF MONTEREY

Or to such alternative person or address as Participating Entity may, from time to time, furnish to Host County.

9. Other Provisions

- A. Amendment and Integration. This Agreement and any exhibits attached hereto constitute the entire agreement among the parties to it and supersede any prior or contemporaneous understanding or agreement with respect to the parties' rights and responsibilities in connection with the payment and funding of DHCS' administrative activities related to the LIHP. No amendment to this Agreement shall be valid unless made in writing and signed by the parties hereto, and no oral understanding or agreement shall be binding on the parties hereto
- B. Third Party Beneficiaries. Nothing in this Agreement is intended to confer any rights or remedies on any third party, including, without limitation, any provider or groups of providers, or any right to medical services for any individual(s) or groups of individuals; accordingly, there shall be no third party beneficiary of this Agreement.
- C. Waiver. The non-enforcement or other waiver of any provision of this Agreement shall not be construed as a continuing waiver or as a waiver of any other provision of this Agreement.
- D. Authority to Execute. Each party hereby represents that the person executing this Agreement on its behalf is duly authorized to do so.

"Host County"
Duly Authorized

"Participating Entity"
Duly Authorized

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

COUNTY OF MONTEREY

Signed By allan Wecker

Signed By _____

Printed Name: Allan Wecker

Printed Name: _____

Date: 5/22/14

Date: _____

Exhibit 1

DISTRIBUTION FORMULA

The distribution formula used to determine each participating entity's share of allowable state administrative expenses has two parts, set forth below. The total amount due from each participating entity is the sum of the amounts determined under Part 1 and Part 2. Forty percent (40%) of the non-federal share of the State's budgeted costs shall be distributed in accordance with Part 1, and sixty percent (60%) of such costs shall be distributed in accordance with Part 2.

Part 1: Each Participating Entity and the Host County, shall pay an equal share, determined by multiplying the non-federal share of the approved annual budgeted amount by .4, and then dividing that amount by the total number of participating entities plus the host county.

Part 2: Each Participating Entity and the Host County shall pay a proportionate share determined by multiplying the non-federal share of the approved annual budgeted amount by .6 and then multiplying that amount by a ratio, the numerator of which is the number of people in the geographic area serviced by the Participating Entity that are between 0-133% of the federal poverty level (FPL) and the denominator of which is the total number of people in the geographic areas of all Participating Entities and the Host County who are between 0-133% of FPL.

To the extent that invoiced and paid amounts exceed the amounts due to DHCS under the DHCS Agreement, such unpaid amounts shall be assigned to each Participating Entity using the same formula as is described above.

Annual Compensation Payment to Host County

For the Periods FY 2012-13 and FY 2013-14, Demonstration Years 8 and 9

Amount: \$1,000

Host County reserves the right to waive collection of some or all of the listed fee for any Demonstration Year, but may not increase it above the amounts shown here.

ATTACHMENT A

AGREEMENT WITH THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE SERVICES FOR ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES RELATED TO THE LOW INCOME HEALTH PROGRAM (LIHP)

This Agreement is entered into this 18 day of July 2012, to be effective as of July 17, 2012, between the California Department of Health Care Services ("DHCS") and the County of Los Angeles ("Host County") with respect to the matters set forth below.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, this Agreement is made pursuant to the authority of Welfare and Institutions Code §§ 15911(c) and (j) and 14182.3(e);

WHEREAS, DHCS is the single state agency responsible for administering California's Bridge to Reform section 1115(a) Medicaid Demonstration ("the Demonstration");

WHEREAS, it is necessary and desirable that DHCS perform or contract for the performance of administrative services related to the administration of the Low Income Health Program ("LIHP") at the state level;

WHEREAS, under the Demonstration, entities eligible for participation in the LIHP include a county, city and county, consortium of counties serving a region consisting of more than one county, or health authority ("Participating Entities");

WHEREAS, a group representing the Participating Entities, known as the LIHP Executive Committee, has been constituted to provide certain oversight and administrative review functions;

WHEREAS, Host County is willing to serve as the Fiscal Intermediary and be responsible for making payments to DHCS for the costs associated with DHCS' administration of the LIHP under the Demonstration;

WHEREAS, DHCS has issued the 2010 Section 1115 Medicaid Waiver State of California County Funded State Demonstration Administration Positions Policy ("the Policy") dated July, 2012, which is attached hereto as Attachment A for reference, but is not incorporated as a term of this Agreement;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Policy and in accordance with this Agreement, the LIHP Executive Committee is responsible for reviewing and approving DHCS expenditures associated with administration of the LIHP.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES HERETO AS FOLLOWS:

HOA.902051.1

4832-7041-4607.1

1. Services to be Performed by DHCS.

A. DHCS shall administer the LIHP at the state level. DHCS' administrative services shall be provided in a professional and diligent manner. Should the scope of work or services to be performed under this Agreement conflict with DHCS' responsibilities as the single state agency for Medicaid in California, the single state agency responsibilities shall take precedence.

B. DHCS shall complete an annual budget and submit it to the LIHP Executive Committee by the first day of each Demonstration Year ("DY") as established in the Special Terms and Conditions governing the Demonstration, and by a date agreed upon by DHCS and the LIHP Executive Committee for DYs prior to the execution of this Agreement. The annual budget shall identify all costs on a category level associated with each proposed position for the DY as well as any appropriate other costs. The template for this budget is attached as Exhibit 1 to the Policy (Attachment A).

C. DHCS shall submit a Semi-Annual Report to the LIHP Executive Committee by the last business day of July and January of each applicable DY. This Report shall include a six-month prospective workload analysis (Exhibit 2 to the Policy) and six-month retrospective workload description (Exhibit 3 to the Policy) for each position identified in Exhibit 1 to the Policy (the annual budget). The content of these reports shall be consistent with the requirements set forth in the Policy (Attachment A).

D. Should DHCS anticipate the need for additional costs/staff during the current DY beyond what has been identified in the approved DY annual budget, it shall submit a written proposal to the appropriate LIHP Executive Committee consistent with the requirements set forth in the Policy.

E. If a request is made by the LIHP Executive Committee in the context of a dispute between DHCS and the LIHP Executive Committee regarding the appropriateness of a budgeted, county-funded position, DHCS shall complete a sample time-study for the position in question in accordance with the requirements and procedures set forth in the Policy. Such time study would be performed on a prospective basis. Except under the specific circumstances identified in the Policy under the section labeled Staffing Position Disputes and Payment Adjustments as allowing for retroactive modifications, all modifications in allowable positions based on such time studies shall be made prospectively only.

F. DHCS shall submit invoices on a quarterly basis to the Host County. Consistent with Section 3 below, such invoices shall be issued in arrears and reflect the expenditures made during the prior quarter for activities and expenses in the approved budget.

G. DHCS shall claim and retain FFP based on the total expenditures incurred in performing the administrative activities reported in Exhibit 1 to the Policy.

2. Services to be Performed by Host County.

A. Host County shall enter into agreements with other Participating Entities, as defined above, for payment of DHCS' approved expenses. It shall collect from such other

Participating Entities, and shall contribute its own allocated share of such expenses and deposit the same into a Trust Fund established for this purpose. Host County shall have no obligation to bring an action against any Participating Entity which either fails to enter into an agreement for the payment of DHCS' approved expense, or fails to pay some or all of its share of such amounts.

B. Host County shall pay from the Trust Fund established pursuant to the agreements between the Participating Entities and the Host County the nonfederal share of DHCS' quarterly invoices for expenditures under this Agreement if the invoices are approved as being in accordance with the annual approved budget. In no event, however, shall Host County have an obligation to pay any amount in excess of the funds available in the Trust Fund.

C. Nothing in this Agreement shall preclude Host County from claiming its administrative expenditures under Attachment J of the Special Terms and Conditions governing the Demonstration, but shall not claim FFP for the expenditures incurred by DHCS under the process described in the Policy.

D. Host County shall complete an annual report which reconciles payments to DHCS with the approved annual budget, and shall distribute the report to DHCS and all other Participating Entities.

3. **Payments.**

A. Payment Amounts

- (1) Host County shall pay DHCS the nonfederal share of approved invoices for actual administrative costs associated with filled positions and other costs after the cost is incurred by DHCS. For purposes of this Agreement "nonfederal share" shall mean the amount determined by multiplying the federally allowable expenditure by 1 minus the percentages specified in 42 U.S.C. Section 1396b(a). Host County shall not be responsible for reimbursement of DHCS' administrative costs incurred prior to June 30, 2011, except for approved Mercer actuarial services related to the LIHP.
- (2) Payments to DHCS for any DY shall not exceed costs identified in the DHCS DY annual budget (Exhibit 1 to the Policy), unless additional amounts are otherwise approved by the LIHP Executive Committee. In no event shall payment be made by Host County for any invoice or portion thereof exceeding this amount.
- (3) The payments made to DHCS by Host County shall represent the nonfederal share of Medicaid administrative expenditures incurred by DHCS related to the LIHP and shall constitute compliance with Welf. & Insts. Code §§ 15911(j) and 14182.3(e).

B. Schedule of Invoices

- (1) DHCS shall submit invoices quarterly to the Host County, with a copy sent simultaneously to the LIHP Executive Committee. These invoices must be sent to the Host County in accordance with the schedule agreed upon by DHCS and the Host County at the beginning of each DY. Invoices may be submitted by mail or by e-mail to an individual designated by Host County to receive such invoices.
- (2) Host County shall compensate DHCS for the applicable approved costs in Exhibit 1 to the Policy within sixty (60) days of receipt of an invoice from DHCS. Each payment shall be based upon the DHCS expenditures set forth in Exhibit 1 to the Policy.
- (3) If DHCS does not submit the budget or semi-annual reports in accordance to the timeframes established in Sections 1.B or 1.C of this Agreement, then, Host County may withhold payments on any invoice relating to the budget, or semiannual report that has not been submitted in accordance with the established timeframes until such item is submitted by DHCS.

4. **Dispute Resolution Process.**

A. Host County

- (1) The Host County shall contract with all other Participating Entities to establish the Host County as the sole entity entitled to initiate, pursue, and resolve on behalf of the other Participating Entities, disputes relating to payment for activities undertaken to administer the Demonstration as discussed in Section 4.B. below.
- (2) The LIHP Executive Committee may authorize the Host County as the entity entitled to initiate, pursue, and resolve on behalf of the LIHP Executive Committee, disputes relating to activities undertaken to administer the Demonstration as discussed in Section 4.C. below.

B. Payment/Invoice Dispute

- (1) If a dispute arises between the Host County and DHCS regarding payment for activities undertaken to administer the Demonstration, the Host County must seek resolution using the procedure outlined below in lieu of any other administrative appeal.
- (2) The Host County shall first contact the Section Chief or a designee of the DHCS Branch under which the position or item in dispute is located informally to discuss the dispute. If the dispute cannot be resolved informally, the Host County shall submit a written Notification of

Dispute, together with any supporting evidence, within the time specified in subparagraph (3) below, to the Division Chief.

- (3) The Host County shall submit by mail or e-mail a Notification of Dispute and supporting documentation within sixty (60) days of receiving the invoice in dispute. Failure to mail or e-mail a written Notification of Dispute within sixty (60) days shall bar all claims arising out of the invoice. For purposes of determining the timeliness of the submission, the Notification of Dispute shall be considered submitted on the date that it is received.
- (4) The Notification of Dispute shall include the information specified in Paragraph 4.D(1) below. The Division Chief shall render a written decision within ten (10) working days after receipt of the written Notification of Dispute from the Host County. The decision shall provide the reasons therefore, and shall include the name, address and e-mail address of the Deputy Director with whom an appeal may be filed. If the Host County disagrees with the Division Chief's decision, the Host County may appeal to the appropriate Deputy Director of DHCS as outlined in subparagraph (5) below.
- (5) To appeal a Division Chief's decision, the Host County shall, within ten (10) working days of receipt of the Division Chief's decision, submit by mail or e-mail a written appeal to the Deputy Director of the Division under which the position or item in dispute is located. The appeal shall state the reasons for disagreement with the Division Chief's decision and include a copy of the Host County's original Notification of Dispute, any supporting evidence submitted with the original Notification of Dispute, and a copy of the Division Chief's decision. The Deputy Director or his/her designee may, in his/her discretion, meet with the Host County's designated representative to review the issues raised. A written decision signed by the Deputy Director or his/her designee shall be mailed to the Host County within twenty (20) working days of receipt of the Host County's appeal, unless the parties agree that the time may be extended. The Deputy Director's written decision shall be the final administrative review of the dispute, subject to judicial review as otherwise permitted by law.
- (6) Notwithstanding the submission and status of any Notification of Dispute or subsequent appeals, the Host County shall continue payment to DHCS (including payment on matters identified in the Notification of Dispute), and DHCS shall continue performing activities undertaken to administer the Demonstration.
- (7) Notwithstanding subparagraph (6) above, if DHCS fails to meet the deadlines for decisions set forth in subparagraphs (4) and/or (5), then Host County may discontinue payment of the disputed portion of the

invoice until DHCS fulfills its obligations under this Section 4.B or the dispute is resolved, whichever is earlier.

- (8) In the event that the Division Chief or the Deputy Director determines that an expense paid by the Host County pursuant to subparagraph (6) above was not due and owing to DHCS, then DHCS shall promptly refund the amount overpaid, or shall provide a credit against any future amounts due under this Agreement. The Host County shall have the right to decide whether to receive a refund, or to receive a credit against future amounts owed.

C. Administrative Activity Dispute

- (1) If a dispute arises between DHCS and the LIHP Executive Committee regarding activities undertaken to administer the Demonstration, resolution of the dispute shall be in accordance with the procedures outlined below.
- (2) A dispute under this paragraph C is limited to the following topics:
 - (i) Annual budgets.
 - (ii) Semiannual reports (including retrospective work schedules).
 - (iii) Midyear requests for additional positions.
- (3) If a dispute arises under this section, the Section Chief of the DHCS Division under which the subject matter of the dispute is located, or his or her designee, shall informally discuss the problem with an authorized representative of the LIHP Executive Committee or the Host County if the Host County is authorized by the LIHP Executive Committee to represent the LIHP Executive Committee in the dispute. If the dispute is not resolved informally, the Division Chief or designee shall submit by mail or e-mail a written Notification of Dispute, together with any evidence, to the LIHP Executive Committee or Host County as appropriate. The Notification of Dispute shall include the information specified in paragraph 4.D(2) below. A representative of the LIHP Executive Committee or the Host County, if requested, will meet and confer with the Division Chief or his/her designee in attempt to resolve the dispute. If that meeting does not result in a resolution of the dispute, the Deputy Director of that Division under which the position or topic of dispute is located may request an opportunity to meet and confer with a representative of the LIHP Executive Committee or Host County as appropriate in an attempt to resolve the dispute. Such request shall be granted.

- (4) If the dispute cannot be resolved using the process outlined in Section 4.C.(3), the dispute shall be submitted in writing to the Director of DHCS for consideration. The Director's written decision shall be the final administrative review of the dispute, subject to judicial review as otherwise permitted by law.

D. Notifications of Dispute

- (1) For disputes relating to payment for activities undertaken to administer the Demonstration, the Notification of Dispute shall state, on the basis of the most accurate information then available to the Host County, all of the following:
 - (i) The information contained in the invoice that is the subject of the dispute.
 - (ii) The identification of any documents and the substance of any oral communications involved in the disputed invoice. Copies of all identified documents shall be attached to the Notification of Dispute.
 - (iii) The factual and/or legal reasons the Host County is disputing the invoice.
 - (iv) The cost impact that is directly attributable to the disputed invoice, and the remedy sought.
- (2) For disputes regarding an activity undertaken to administer the Demonstration, a Notification of Dispute shall state, on the basis of the most accurate information then available to the party raising the dispute, all of the following:
 - (i) The information contained in the annual budget, semiannual report, or midyear request for additional positions that is the subject matter of the dispute.
 - (ii) The identification of any documents and the substance of any oral communications related to the dispute. Copies of all documents identified shall be attached to the Notification of Dispute.
 - (iii) The factual and/or legal reasons the party is disputing the activity.
 - (iv) The cost impact raising the dispute that is directly attributable to the disputed activity.

- (v) If no cost impact is involved, the desired remedy.

5. Relationship of Parties.

It is expressly understood that this is an agreement between two (2) independent entities and that no agency, employee, partnership, joint venture or other relationship is established by this Agreement. The intent by both Host County and DHCS is to create an independent contractual relationship.

6. Non-Discrimination.

DHCS agrees that no person shall, on the grounds of race, color, creed, national origin, religious affiliation or non-affiliation, sex, sexual orientation, marital status, age (over forty (40)), disability, medical condition (including but not limited to AIDS, ARC, HIV positive diagnosis, or cancer), political affiliation or union membership be excluded from participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be subjected to discrimination under this agreement.

7. Assignments and Subcontracts.

A. This Agreement is not assignable in whole or in part by either party without the written consent of the other party.

B. DHCS shall not employ consultants or subcontractors to carry out the responsibilities undertaken pursuant to this Agreement without written consent of the LIHP Executive Committee.

8. Amendment of Agreement.

This Agreement is complete and contains all the terms and conditions agreed upon by the parties relating to payments for DHCS* administrative activities related to the LIHP. No amendment shall be valid unless made in writing and signed by the parties hereto, and no oral understanding or agreement shall be binding on the parties hereto. The parties acknowledge and agree that DHCS may, with the concurrence of the LIHP Executive Committee, modify the Policy contained in Attachment A without the consent of Host County, so long as such modification does not expand or materially modify Host County's obligations under this Agreement.

9. Records.

A. Upon written notice, DHCS agrees to provide to Host County or any federal or state department having monitoring or reviewing authority, access to and the right to examine and audit its applicable records and documents for compliance with relevant federal and state statutes, rules and regulations, and this Agreement.

B. DHCS shall maintain and preserve all records relating to this Agreement for a period of three (3) years from the termination date of this Agreement, or until audit findings are resolved, whichever is later.

10. Compliance with Applicable Laws.

All services to be performed by DHCS pursuant to this Agreement shall be performed in accordance with all applicable federal and state laws, including, but not limited to, the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, as amended, § 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended. Such services shall also be performed in accordance with all applicable ordinances and regulations, including, but not limited to, appropriate licensure, certification regulations, provisions pertaining to confidentiality of records, and applicable quality assurance regulations.

11. Notice/Controlling Law

A. Unless otherwise specified above, any notice, request, demand or other communication required or permitted hereunder shall be deemed to be properly given when deposited in the United States mail, postage prepaid, addressed:

- (1) In the case of Host County, to:

Eva Mora-Guillen
313 N. Figueroa Street, Room 505
Los Angeles, CA 90012

eguillen@dhs.lacounty.gov

Or to such person or address as Host County may, from time to time, furnish to DHCS.

- (2) In the case of DHCS, to:

California Department of Health Care Services
Low Income Health Program Division
Attention: Division Chief
1501 Capitol Avenue, Suite 71.3034
P.O. Box 997419, MS 4519
Sacramento, California 95899-7419

Or to such person or address as DHCS may, from time to time, furnish to Host County.

B. The validity of this Agreement and of its terms or provisions, as well as the right and duties of the parties hereunder, the interpretation and performance of this Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of California.

12. Term of the Agreement.

Subject to compliance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the term of this Agreement shall be from the date of execution by the parties through June 30, 2014, unless extended through mutual agreement by DHCS and Host County. Either party may terminate this agreement by delivering written notice of termination to the other party at least thirty (30) days

prior to the effective date of termination. Notice shall be addressed to the respective parties as identified in Section 11 above.

13. Mutual Hold Harmless.

It is agreed that DHSC shall defend, save harmless, and indemnify Host County, its officers, employees, and agents from any and all claims, liability, loss or expense (including reasonable attorney fees) for injuries or damages to any person and/or property which arise out of the terms and conditions of this Agreement and which result from the negligent or intentional acts or omissions of DHCS, officers, employees or agents. It is further agreed that the Host County shall defend, save harmless, and indemnify DHCS its officers, employees, and agents from any and all claims, liability, loss or expense (including reasonable attorney fees) for injuries or damages to any person and/or property which arise out of the terms and conditions of this Agreement and which result from the negligent or intentional acts or omissions of Host County, officers, employees or agents

14. Severability.

If any term, condition, or provision of this Agreement is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void, or unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall nevertheless continue in full force and effect, and shall not be affected, impaired or invalidated in any way.

15. Entire Agreement/Amendment.

This Agreement and any exhibits attached hereto constitute the entire agreement among the parties to it and supersede any prior or contemporaneous understanding or agreement with respect to the services contemplated, and may be amended only in accordance with paragraph 8 above.

16. Other Provisions.

A. The non-enforcement or other waiver of any provision of this Agreement shall not be construed as a continuing waiver or as a waiver of any other provision of this Agreement.

B. Except as specified in this Section 16.B, nothing in this Agreement is intended to confer any rights or remedies on any third party, including, without limitation, any provider(s) or groups of providers, or any right to medical services for any individual(s) or groups of individuals; accordingly, there shall be no third party beneficiary of this Agreement, except the LHP Executive Committee.

C. Time is of the essence in this Agreement.

D. Each party hereby represents that the person(s) executing this Agreement on its behalf is duly authorized to do so.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, by their duly authorized representatives, have affixed their hands.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

Signed By: Allan Wecker

Printed Name: Allan N. Wecker

Date: 07/18/2012

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE SERVICES

Signed By: Salyrne Calleri

Printed Name: Salyrne Calleri [name of signer]

Title: Chief, Low Income Health Programs Division
Contracts and Purchasing Services Section

Date: 8/16/12



State of California
 Department of Health Care Services

*2010 Section 1115 Medicaid Waiver
 State of California County Funded State Demonstration Administrative Positions Policy
 July 13, 2012*

The following document outlines the structure for reimbursement of the State of California positions and contract costs associated with administration of the Low Income Health Program (LIHP), Delivery System Reform Incentive Program (Incentive Program), transition of Seniors and Persons with Disabilities (SPDs) to managed care, and other (includes legal and other positions which are not assigned to one specific area of the 2010 Section 1115 Medicaid Waiver). This document represents a process for entities (e.g., designated public hospital, county, city and county, consortium of counties, health authority) that are participating in the waiver (Waiver Entities) and the Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) to account for 1) the work being completed by DHCS for the administration of the waiver, and 2) the nonfederal share of Medicaid administrative expenditures incurred by DHCS related to the waiver pursuant to requirements in State law. This process is only intended to be a method to account for, and reimburse, these administrative expenditures. It is not the intent of this document or process to confer any rights or responsibilities to the Waiver Entities to oversee or control the determination of the amount, type, or methods of work that is completed by DHCS to administer the waiver.

LIHP HOST County

A HOST County will be established to facilitate payments from Waiver Entities to the DHCS, for costs associated with the administration of the LIHP.

Non-LIHP Related Costs

DHCS will invoice Waiver Entities directly for costs associated with the administration of the Incentive Program, SPD transition to managed care, and other (as described above).

Governing Body

Under this proposal, two Executive Committees will be established as the governing bodies which will oversee communications between the HOST County or Waiver Entities, as applicable, and DHCS. The DHCS will be provided with the opportunity to review the charters for each Committee.

An annual budget would be submitted to the Governing Body each year for approval. Actual costs on a quarterly basis will be invoiced against that budget.

LIHP Executive Committee

The LIHP Executive Committee is comprised of one representative from CAPH; one from the California State Association of Counties (CSAC); one from the County Health Executives Association of California (CHEAC); one from the County Medical Services Program (CMSP); one from the Los Angeles County Department of Health Services (LAC DHS); and one from each of two California counties which have implemented a LIHP including a representative from one urban and one suburban county.

This Committee is responsible for reviewing and approving semiannual reports submitted by DHCS (*see Meetings with the Executive Committee and Reports section below*), the annual "Positions and Other Costs Document (*see Completion of Demonstration Year Positions and Other Costs Exhibit section below*)," and any requests for increases or decreases in annual costs/staffing positions, which pertain to DHCS administration of the LIHP.

An annual budget will be submitted by DHCS to the LIHP Executive Committee and actual costs will be invoiced against the annual approved budget.

CAPH, in addition to Committee membership, will be responsible for the initial review of any report or document which is provided to the Committee by DHCS.

Composition of the LIHP Executive Committee may change at the beginning of each Demonstration Year (DY), if necessary.

Waiver Administrative Positions Executive Committee (excluding LIHP)

The Waiver Administrative Positions Executive Committee is comprised of one representative from CAPH; and members of the public hospital Policy and Technical Advisory Committee (PTAC) or a subset of the members.

This Committee is responsible for reviewing and approving semiannual reports submitted by DHCS (*see Meetings with the Executive Committee and Reports section below*), the annual "Positions and Other Costs Document (*see Completion of Demonstration Year Positions and Other Costs Exhibit section below*)," and any requests for increases in annual costs/staffing positions, which pertain to DHCS administration of the Incentive Program, SPD transition to manage care, and other (for example, legal).

An annual budget will be submitted by DHCS to the Waiver Administrative Positions Executive Committee and actual costs will be invoiced against the annual approved budget.

CAPH, in addition to Committee membership, will be responsible for the initial review of any report or document which is provided to the Committee by DHCS.

Composition of the Waiver Administrative Positions Executive Committee may change at the beginning of each DY, if necessary.

DHCS Reporting

Completion of Demonstration Year Positions and Other Costs Exhibit (see Exhibit 1)

Exhibit 1 will be completed annually by DHCS and submitted to the relevant Executive Committee for approval. Information reported in the Exhibit will identify all costs on a category level (i.e., salary, benefits, and indirect) associated with each proposed position for the DY. It will also identify any "other costs," for example, a contract with Mercer for specified services.

Meetings with the Executive Committee and Reports

DHCS staff will submit a Semiannual Report to the Executive Committees which will include a six-month prospective workload analysis (see Exhibit 2) and six-month retrospective review of work accomplished (see Exhibit 3) for each position identified in Exhibit 1. Retrospective information reported should include accomplishments, deliverables, technical assistance provided to Waiver Entities, and other work efforts as suggested by the Executive Committees during their initial meeting in DY 7 (and as agreed upon with DHCS).

Reports will be completed in July and January. The Executive Committee will have the opportunity to review and submit questions related to the prospective and retrospective work for each position identified in Exhibit 1.

The Committees are also responsible for monitoring waiver-related work completed by DHCS throughout the DY. A Committee may request a meeting with the appropriate Branch and Section Chiefs at DHCS if the Committee identifies work reflected in the prospective workload analysis that does not appear to be on schedule for completion. Such meeting requests will be granted if they are reasonably limited to accommodate the schedules of the State officials.

Changes to DHCS Staffing Requests from Approved DY Exhibit 1 & Increases in Original Projected Costs

Increase in Annual Costs/Additional Staff

Should DHCS anticipate the need for additional costs/staff during the current DY beyond what has been identified in the approved DY Exhibit 1, it will submit a written proposal to the appropriate Executive Committee which will identify what the additional costs/staff are, the reason for the new costs/staffing positions not being previously identified, why the additional costs/staff are needed, and any other areas, as determined by the Executive Committees during their initial meeting in DY 7 (and as agreed upon with DHCS).

A majority of the appropriate Executive Committee must approve the increase in costs request.

Costs identified in the DY Exhibit 1 will be considered to be a maximum reimbursement for Waiver Entities unless otherwise approved by the appropriate Executive Committee.

Staffing Position Disputes and Payment Adjustments

Should a dispute occur between DHCS and a particular Executive Committee regarding the appropriateness of reimbursement for a previously approved county-funded position, a sample time-study will be completed by DHCS for the position in question if a request is made by the Committee. Such time study would be performed on a prospective basis and may result in an adjustment to a payment for a prior period and/or for a subsequent period, as applicable.

However, except for adjustments resulting from a prior DY, the reimbursement amount for the DY will be determined according to the prospective calculation of the necessary workload and positions for each DY as reflected in Approved Exhibit 1 and in Form 1 discussed below (allowable adjustments are listed below).

The retrospective review of work accomplished (see Exhibit 3) will be completed to assist with the prospective justification and calculation of reimbursement for the following DY. If the Semiannual Report on the work accomplished by a particular FTE position indicates that the individual was not predominantly assigned to waiver work, reimbursement will not be altered in that DY as long as DHCS can demonstrate that the necessary waiver-related work identified in the County Funded State Positions Report, Form 1, for the prior six months was completed. Reimbursement for a position will also not be disputed if the waiver-related work completed by an individual FTE differs from the work specified in the associated Form 1 for that DY. DHCS maintains all authority to determine what work is necessary to administer the waiver and to make necessary adjustments to work tasks relating to the waiver. Reimbursement will not be disputed as long as the retroactive accounting of the total waiver-related work for the DY, and associated positions, reflects at least the total number of FTEs projected.

A retrospective adjustment to reimbursement will only occur if, with respect to the projected waiver-related work for a particular individual's FTE (Person A), 1) person A did not spend the number of hours reported in Form 1 on waiver-related work, 2) the work not completed by person A was not completed by another DHCS employee, and 3) the work was not replaced by other, priority waiver work completed by another DHCS employee. An adjustment will be made in the subsequent DY to credit the Waiver Entities in a dollar amount equal to the percentage of that position's salary and other costs which was not dedicated to waiver related work (all three factors must be present for an adjustment to be allowable). This percentage would be determined by discussion and agreement between the Executive Committee and DHCS after a review of any documentation submitted by DHCS. This method recognizes that there could be other employees whose positions were not identified on Form 1 whose efforts contributed to the completion of the waiver work. Any dispute regarding appropriate payment will be addressed as set forth below. DHCS shall notify the appropriate Committee in writing at any point that DHCS is aware that a particular individual's FTE meets conditions 1 and/or 2 above.

This method of reimbursement calculation and justification is viable because the work associated with the waiver is stable and predictable. The method is also necessary because DHCS has no alternate or back-up funding source to replace county funding that could be lost through a mid-year adjustment to reimbursement based on the retrospective work review. This method also recognizes that there is a significant amount of waiver implementation work that has been done, and will be done, by managers, supervisors, and line staff that will not be reimbursed by the Waiver Entities because the work does not constitute the predominance of the person's FTE work.

Payments

Waiver Entities will be responsible to pay to the State (either directly for applicable non-LIHP related costs or through the Host County for applicable LIHP-related costs) an amount equal to the nonfederal share of costs associated with positions and contract costs identified in Exhibit 1

for DY 7 and future DYs, and will not be invoiced for costs incurred prior to June 30 2011, with the exception of Mercer actuarial services related to SPD IGT project and preparation for the LIHP actuarial work. These costs will be identified in DY 6 Exhibit 1, as approved by the appropriate Executive Committee.

Distribution of LIHP-related costs for each DY amongst applicable Waiver Entities will be addressed in the agreements between the Host County and such entities. Upon receipt of an invoice from the Host County, each LIHP Waiver Entity will be required to pay the Host County its designated share of the nonfederal share of costs associated with positions and contract costs approved in Exhibit 1 for each applicable DY in accordance with the requirements set forth in the Waiver Entity's agreement with the Host County.

Upon receipt of an invoice from DHCS, each Waiver Entity will be required to pay DHCS its designated share of the nonfederal share of costs associated with positions and contract costs approved in Exhibit 1 for each applicable DY within sixty (60) days of receipt of the invoice.

Schedule of Invoices

A schedule for invoicing from DHCS to the HOST County will be created at the beginning of each DY and approved by DHCS and the HOST County. Invoices for LIHP-related costs will be sent according to the determined schedule and the payment provisions in the agreement between the HOST County and DHCS. The payment provision of the agreement between the HOST County and DHCS will also address timelines for payment and methods to address late payment. A schedule of invoices for non-LIHP related costs will be created at the beginning of each DY and approved by DHCS and the Waiver Administrative Positions Executive Committee.

Resolution of Disputes

Any disputes related to the payments, invoices, or administrative activities discussed in this Policy related to the administration of the LIHP will be resolved pursuant to the Dispute Resolution Process set forth in the agreement between the LIHP Host County and DHCS.

Any disputes related to the payments, invoices, or administrative activities discussed in this Policy related to the administration of the Incentive Program, SPD transition to managed care, and other (as described above) will be resolved as follows. The Waiver Administrative Positions Executive Committee and DHCS will attempt to resolve any dispute using the administrative review process set forth in the agreement between the LIHP Host County and DHCS. If necessary pending the outcome of that administrative review process, the applicable Waiver Entities or DHCS will have the right to judicial review as otherwise permitted by law.

Maximum Payment from Waiver Entities

Waiver Entities will reimburse DHCS for the nonfederal share of administrative costs associated with positions and other costs after the cost is incurred by the State. Reimbursements will be limited to the nonfederal share of actual costs incurred (total expenditures x 50% or other applicable Federal Medical Assistance Percentage rate). Waiver Entities will not be responsible for payment for unfilled positions. If DHCS does not submit a semi-annual report in accordance with the timeframes established above (*see Meetings with the Executive Committee and Reports section*), payment for the subsequent time-period may be withheld until the semi-annual report is

submitted by DHCS. If DHCS submits a semi-annual report in accordance with the timeframes established above that does not contain all the information required under this Policy, payment related to the missing information in the report may be withheld until the complete semi-annual report is submitted by DHCS.

Claiming Federal Financial Participation (FFP) for Administrative Expenditures

The reimbursement paid to DHCS as discussed in this Policy will represent the nonfederal share of Medicaid administrative expenditures incurred by the State related to the waiver. DHCS shall claim and retain FFP based on the total expenditures incurred in performing the administrative activities reported in Exhibit 1. Payment under this process shall represent compliance with *Welf. & Insts. Code* §§ 15911(c), 14182.15(g); 14182.3(e); 14182.4(f), as applicable.

Note: LIHPs may receive FFP for the costs of Medicaid administrative activities incurred by the LIHP or a related governmental entity in accordance with the protocol approved by the Centers for Medicaid and Medicare Services as Attachment J to the Special Terms and Conditions or the 2010 section 1115 Medicaid Waiver, but shall not claim FFP for the expenditures incurred by DHCS under the process discussed in this Policy.

Exhibit 1

State of California Estimated Waiver Administrative Costs - Positions

1. Demonstration Year (DY) 7 Administrative Position Costs

Please complete the table below with information about each State of California, Department of Health Care Services (DHCS), requested position for DY 7 which will be funded by counties in California, as applicable, for administration of the following programs associated with the 2010 California Section 1115 Medicaid Waiver: LHP, DSRIP, SPD transition to managed care, and other (for example, legal).

State of California Demonstration Year 7 Administrative Position Costs

	Waiver Position Area	Position Title	Position Description	FTE	Salary (Annual)	Benefits (Annual)	Indirect Costs (OE&E) (Annual)
1							
2							
3							
4							
5							
6							
7							
8							
9							
10							
11							
12							
13							
14							
15							
16							
17							
18							

Exhibit 1

State of California Estimated Waiver Administrative Costs - Other

2. Demonstration Year (DY) 7 Other Administrative Costs

Please report any additional administrative costs classified as "Other" for which counties will be responsible during DY 7. For example, a contract for actuarial work.

	Description of Other Administrative Costs (for example, Mercer SPD contract)	Funding Level Anticipated (Annual)	Anticipated Number of DYs Funding May be Needed
1			
2			
3			
4			
5			
6			
Total		\$ -	

Exhibit 1

**State of California Estimated Waiver Administrative Costs
Projected Costs for Future Demonstration Years**

3. Projected Waiver Costs for Demonstration Year (DY) 7 and Future DYs

Please report estimated costs associated with county waiver funded administrative positions and other costs for the State of California for DY 7 and future DYs. You should include all categories for "Position Costs" which were reported on the State of CA DY 7 Admin Pos Costs tab and "Other Costs" reported on the St of CA DY 8 Other Admin Costs tab.

Demonstration Year	Projected Funding (total computable)
DY 6 (Nov 2010 - June 2011)	\$ -
DY 7 (July 2011 - June 2012)	\$ -
DY 8 (July 2012 - June 2013)	\$ -
DY 9 (July 2013 - June 2014)	\$ -
DY 10 (July 2014 - Oct 2015)	\$ -

Exhibit 2
Six-Month Prospective Workload Analysis

WORKLOAD ANALYSIS [SAMPLE]
Safety Net Financing Division
(4) Associate Governmental Program Analyst
Limited Term
Coverage Expansion and Enrollment Demonstration Project

Activity	Number of Items	Avg. Hrs. per Item	Total Annual Hours
Process quarterly IGTs, CPE, and capitation rate payments based on estimated enrollment data and final reconciliation with actual enrollment data for CEED projects. Monitor monthly enrollment levels.	224	8	1792
Develop tracking system and monitor quarterly CEED IGT payments.	224	4	896
Develop operational processes and procedures for the reimbursement of nonfederal share of administrative and staffing costs related to CEED projects. Review and monitor reimbursement of administrative costs by CEED projects. Prepare reports on status and maintain documentation required to reconcile payments.	Annual	1,000	1,000
Develop 56 CEED contracts and contract amendments including the payment of staffing costs to reimburse DHCS the nonfederal share. Provide customer support to CEED projects and stakeholders, and provide resolutions regarding the payments and reimbursement of administrative costs.	Annual	1,000	1,000
Develop tracking system for budget neutrality expenditure limit including amount of actual expenditures. Calculate estimated budget neutrality annually as product of number of eligible member months reported. Track budget neutrality savings to determine action required if amounts fall below required levels.	Annual	1,000	1,000
Develop and maintain files and supporting documentation required in the payment processes to CEED projects and reimbursement of nonfederal share to DHCS. Develop and maintain files for financial and operational reviews of CEED projects, submit summaries of these reviews of CEED projects to CMS.	224	4	896
Implement and track new payment mechanisms for incentive payments for CEED projects.	Annual	528	528
Total hours for workload projected for this classification			7,112
		1,778 hours = 1 PY	
	4.0 PYs		7,112

Exhibit 3
Six-month Retrospective Review of Work Accomplished
Form 1

The State of California, Department of Health Care Services (DHCS), will complete Form 1 (included below) on a semi-annual basis during each Demonstration Year (DY), beginning DY 7. Each completed Form will be submitted to the appropriate Executive Committee (i.e., Low Income Health Program (LIHP), or Waiver Administrative Positions, Executive Committee). They will be submitted by the last business day of the month in September and March in a timely manner. DHCS will invoice the HOST County for the nonfederal share associated with actual costs relating to these reports each quarter in accordance with a prospective budget that will be submitted annually in the DY Positions and Other Costs Exhibit (Exhibit 1).

The purpose of Form 1 is for DHCS to report the work completed for each county-funded State position that is identified in Exhibit 1. It is a retrospective description of actual work completed during the prior six-month period and will be approximately two pages in length for each position; however, the appropriate Executive Committee may request additional information should it feel the information provided was not adequate.

The first component of the Form will list the type of waiver-related tasks completed, by line item, and the percentage of the position's time that was used for each type of task. The second component will be a narrative with more specific detail regarding the accomplishments, technical assistance provided to counties, and other areas as determined by the applicable Executive Committee during its initial meeting in DY 7. If a substantial portion of the position's projected waiver-related work, as stated in Form 1, was completed by another position during the six-month reporting period, regardless of whether this position is county-funded, this will also be reported on the second component of the Form, however, it will be reported under a separate and new line item.

Form – Work Accomplishments

County Funded Positions

Please describe for each county funded position listed on Exhibit 1 for the applicable DY, how work activities identified in the Workload Analysis (see Exhibit 2) were/were not accomplished during the prior six-months. Also describe other work completed as a part of the county-funded work which was not specified in the Workload Analysis for the six-month period. You should provide a detailed description of the work products completed, for example, number of payments made, types of technical assistance provided, or legal review of X number of documents. The work accomplishments described in the table below should not be limited to an overview of the work completed but rather reflect a more detailed explanation as described above regarding the two-component report's contents. The appropriate Executive Committee may request additional information should it feel the information provided was not adequate.

Waiver Position Area	Position Title	Position Description	Work Accomplishments	Narrative Description of Work Accomplishments

Other Administrative Costs

Please describe for each "Other Administrative Costs" listed on Exhibit 1 for the applicable DY, work activities accomplished and total costs associated with the work for the prior six-month period. You should specify the work products completed, for example, data collected to create a rate model from X number of counties, or eligibility and enrollment rules engine developed including steps taken to achieve the final product. The work accomplishments described in the table below should not be limited to an overview of the work completed but rather reflect a more detailed explanation as described above regarding the two component report's contents. In instances where a contract between DHCS and an external entity exists, these costs would be associated with the contract deliverables, which should be documented according to the provisions of the contract between DHCS and the contractor. The overview of the work completed in this Form will align with the contract methodology for documenting work performed; however, in this case and others, the appropriate Executive Committee may request additional information should it feel the information provided was not adequate.

Description of Funding	Total Cost for Six-Month Period	Work Accomplishments	Narrative Description of Work Accomplishments

MAR 21 2014

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE SERVICES
ACCOUNTING SECTION, 71.2014 MS 1101
P.O. BOX 997415
SACRAMENTO, CA 95899-7415
(916)552-8488

RECEIVED MAR 21 2014

149

*Hand
REA
on
of
3/21/14*

AMENDED INVOICE

LOS ANGELES CO DEPT OF HEALTH CARE SVC
313 N.FIGUEROA STREET, SUITE 907
LOS ANGELES, CA 90012

INVOICE NO: HC005394
DATE: MARCH 14, 2014
DUE: UPON RECEIPT

ATTN: ALLEN WECKER

FOR: DHCS CONTRACT # 11-88411 - LIHP Contract with LA County
AGREEMENT BETWEEN DHCS AND HOST COUNTY, LOS ANGELES MADE PURSUANT TO THE
AUTHORITY OF W&I CODE 15911(C) AND (J) AND 14182.3(E). FOR DHCS TO ADMINISTER THE
~~CA BRIDGE TO REFORM SECTION 1115(A) MEDICAID DEMONSTRATION. LA COUNTY WILL~~
SERVE AS FISCAL INTERMEDIARY FOR THE PARTICIPATING ENTITIES. FOR DY8: 7/1/2012
-6/30/2013

CC: DHCS - LIHP
P.O. Box 997436, MS4614
SACRAMENTO, CA 95899

ATTN: CAROL GILTNER 916-552-9227

TOTAL DUE: \$777,855.00

(PLEASE DETACH AND MAIL WITH PAYMENT)

MAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO:

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE SERVICES
ACCOUNTING SECTION, 71.2014 MS 1101
PO BOX 997415
SACRAMENTO, CA 95899-7415

TOTAL DUE: \$777,855.00

FROM: LOS ANGELES CO DEPT OF HEALTH CARE
INVOICE NO: HC005394

SUBSID	FY	TE	VENDOR	TOTAL	INV	INDEX	OBJ	AO	AR	SOURCE	AS	PCA
		IND	NAME	DUE	NO							
1590	2012	08	LOSANGELES	77785500	HC005394	1180	000	00	A	991936	00	82319

1590201208LOSANGELES0085153700HC0053941180000000009919360082319000 0

DY 8 Summary Invoice (County Share Only) - LHP Waiver Administrative Position (1) and Other Costs (2)

1. Administrative Position Costs		County Share		County Share		County Share		County Share	
Waiver Position Area	Position Title	Position Description	Position Number	Salary	Benefits	Indirect Costs (OE&E)	Administrative Position Total	County Share	Administrative Position Total
LHP	SSM II	Staff Services Manager II	805-180-4801-001	\$ 38,497	\$ 12,222	\$ 9,500	\$ 60,219	\$ 9,500	\$ 60,219
LHP	SSM I	Staff Services Manager I	805-180-4800-002	\$ 29,066	\$ 5,898	\$ 9,500	\$ 44,465	\$ 9,500	\$ 44,465
LHP	SSM I	Staff Services Manager I	805-180-4800-001	\$ 23,651	\$ 4,630	\$ 9,500	\$ 37,781	\$ 9,500	\$ 37,781
LHP	HPS II	Health Program Specialist II	805-180-8336-001	\$ 36,918	\$ 17,000	\$ 9,500	\$ 63,418	\$ 9,500	\$ 63,418
LHP	HPS II	Health Program Specialist II (MED)	805-310-8336-002	\$ 33,841	\$ 10,765	\$ 9,500	\$ 54,106	\$ 9,500	\$ 54,106
LHP	AAA	Associate Accounting Analyst	805-180-4588-001	\$ 2,203	\$ 1,147	\$ 9,500	\$ 12,850	\$ 9,500	\$ 12,850
LHP	AGPA	Associate Governmental Program Analyst	805-180-5157-703	\$ 24,482	\$ 10,262	\$ 9,500	\$ 44,184	\$ 9,500	\$ 44,184
LHP	AGPA	Associate Governmental Program Analyst	805-180-5393-701	\$ 26,758	\$ 10,991	\$ 9,500	\$ 47,249	\$ 9,500	\$ 47,249
LHP	AGPA	Associate Governmental Program Analyst	805-180-5393-704	\$ 11,731	\$ 3,873	\$ 9,500	\$ 25,104	\$ 9,500	\$ 25,104
LHP	AGPA	Associate Governmental Program Analyst	805-180-5393-702	\$ 26,125	\$ 10,666	\$ 9,500	\$ 46,291	\$ 9,500	\$ 46,291
LHP	AGPA	Associate Governmental Program Analyst (MED)	805-310-5393-848	\$ 25,915	\$ 7,165	\$ 9,500	\$ 42,580	\$ 9,500	\$ 42,580
LHP	AGPA	Associate Governmental Program Analyst (MED)	805-340-5393-849	\$ 25,810	\$ 5,295	\$ 9,500	\$ 40,605	\$ 9,500	\$ 40,605
LHP	AGPA	Associate Governmental Program Analyst (SMFD)	805-730-5393-727	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 9,500	\$ 9,500	\$ 9,500	\$ 9,500
Other	SC	Staff Counsel (OLS)	803-030-5778-125	\$ 47,000	\$ 21,000	\$ 779	\$ 68,779	\$ 779	\$ 68,779
Other	SC	Staff Counsel (OLS)	803-030-5778-126	\$ 47,000	\$ 21,000	\$ 779	\$ 68,779	\$ 779	\$ 68,779
Other	AGPA	Associate Governmental Program Analyst (OLS)	803-030-5393-714	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 779	\$ 779	\$ 779	\$ 779
Other	AAA	Associate Accounting Analyst (FMB-Acct)	808-410-4588-026	\$ 15,651	\$ 5,505	\$ 2,194	\$ 23,650	\$ 2,194	\$ 23,650
LHP	CEA II	Career Executive Assignment II (second 6 months of DY 7 Forward)	805-180-7500-001	\$ 44,913	\$ 19,422	\$ 9,500	\$ 73,834	\$ 9,500	\$ 73,834
LHP	HPS II	Health Program Specialist II LHP/Ryan White	805-180-8336-002	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 9,500	\$ 9,500	\$ 9,500	\$ 9,500
1. Total Administrative Position Costs				\$ 459,499	\$ 166,840	\$ 147,330	\$ 773,669	\$ 147,330	\$ 773,669

2. Administrative Costs-Other		County Share Administrative Costs-Other*	
Description			
DHCS ITSD Cost Allocation Billing	\$ -		
CDSS	\$ -		
Actuarial Contract - LHP	\$ -		
2. Total Administrative Costs-Other		\$ -	\$ 4,186

Total Invoice for DY 7: 1. Administrative Positions and 2. Administrative Costs-Other		Total County Share
		\$ 777,855

*Note: Amended DY 8 Invoice reflecting unbilled costs for CDSS contract, ITSD Cost Allocation Billing, and Actuarial Contract may be submitted

Total DYB LHP-Related Costs, As Invoiced
20-Mar-14

777,855

Entity	Executive Committee Distribution: Mixed Even and Population-Weighted Distribution (population to 133% FPL by program area) with 40% Base		Host County Fee	Total Payment
	Payment	% of total payment		
	Including all LHPs (all were operational as of DYB)			
CMSF	\$ 59,684	7.67%	\$ 500	\$ 60,184
Alameda	33,546	4.31%	500	34,046
Contra Costa	23,813	3.06%	500	24,313
Kern	32,726	4.21%	500	33,226
Los Angeles	186,494	23.98%	-	186,494
Monterey	23,867	3.07%	500	24,367
Orange	58,973	7.58%	500	59,473
Placer	17,852	2.30%	500	18,352
Riverside	43,225	5.56%	500	43,725
Sacramento	32,288	4.15%	500	32,788
San Bernardino	41,803	5.37%	500	42,303
San Diego	45,631	5.87%	500	46,131
San Francisco	25,070	3.22%	500	25,570
San Joaquin	27,422	3.53%	500	27,922
San Mateo	21,516	2.77%	500	22,016
Santa Clara	32,124	4.13%	500	32,624
Santa Cruz	20,477	2.63%	500	20,977
Tulare	27,094	3.48%	500	27,594
Ventura	24,250	3.12%	500	24,750
Total	\$ 777,855	100.00%	\$ 9,000	\$ 786,855

% distributed evenly

40%